EuAHPOLL

Questions 1-21 and 24-52 are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, June 28, 2017.
Questions 55-57 are for release after 6PM/ET Thursday, June 29, 2017.
Questions 22-23 and 53-54 are for release after 6PM/ET Friday, June 30, 2017.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
June 25-27, 2017 among a random national sample of 1,017 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

Landline (426) and cellphone (591) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 44% 50 6
21-23 May 17 40% 53 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 48 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 51 6
11-13 Feb 17 48% 47 6
25-27 Jun 17

Strongly approve 29%

Somewhat approve 15

Somewhat disapprove 7

Strongly disapprove 43

(Don’t know) 6

2.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following
issues? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Terrorism
25-27 Jun 17 48% 45 7
23-25 Apr 17 51% 43 6
12-14 Mar 17 45% 48 7
The economy
25-27 Jun 17 48% 43 8
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9
Foreign policy
25-27 Jun 17 41% 52 6
23-25 Apr 17 43% 49 7
Health care
25-27 Jun 17 36% 55 9
23-25 Apr 17 35% 56 9

12-14 Mar 17 35% 55 10



6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Trump administration is handling
investigations into Russian involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 37% 53 9

6a. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Obama administration responded to
Russian involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 31% 53 16

7.-17. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and items. Please tell me whether
you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard
of one please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly
(favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters
--------- Favorable Unfavorable-------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of

The 2010 health care

law, also known as

Obamacare 52% 26 26 46 10 36 2 *
Melania Trump 51% 25 26 28 14 14 19 1
Mike Pence 47% 29 18 42 12 30 6 5
Donald Trump 47% 30 17 51 7 44 2 *
Hillary Clinton 40% 16 24 57 13 44 2 *
James Comey 38% 14 24 39 20 19 10 13
Paul Ryan 37% 11 26 45 16 29 9 9
Nancy Pelosi 33% 11 22 50 14 36 7 9
Robert Mueller 30% 13 17 19 10 9 20 31
Chuck Schumer 26% 10 16 35 12 23 18 21
Mitch McConnell 25% 5 20 41 12 29 15 19

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
The 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare

25-27 Jun 17 52% 46 2 *
12-14 Mar 17 50% 47 2 1
15-18 Jan 17 50% 46 4 *
11-13 Aug 15 41% 54 4 1
1-3 Mar 15 38% 58 4 -
Melania Trump
25-27 Jun 17 51% 28 19 1
11-13 Dec 16 37% 37 23 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 40 17 7



Mike Pence

25-27 Jun 17
12-14 Mar 17
15-18 Jan 17
11-13 Dec 16
22-250Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16
27-29 Sep 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16

Donald Trump
25-27 Jun 17 [HIGH]
12-14 Mar 17
15-18 Jan 17
11-13 Dec 16[HIGH]
3-6 Nov 16
1-3 Nov 16
22-25 Oct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16
27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16
5-8 Jun 16
14-17 May 16
20-22 Mar 16
20-22 Sep 15
25-27 Apr 11
16-17 Jan 07 [LOW]
1-2 Mar 05

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
47% 42 6 5
47% 43 6 5
45% 37 11 8
42% 37 13 7
51% 34 7 8
47% 35 8 9
46% 32 12 11
40% 30 14 16
35% 30 15 21
47% 51 2 *
44%, 53 2 *
42% 55 3 -
47% 51 3 *
38% 60 2 *
42% 56 1 *
41% 57 2 *
38% 59 2 *
35% 63 2 *
40% 58 2 -
41% 57 2 -
41% 57 2 *
42% 56 1 1
36% 63 2 *
40% 58 2 *
41% 56 3 *
31% 65 4 *
34% 59 5 2
33% 57 9 -
30% 53 16 1
39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Hillary Clinton
25-27 Jun 17 40% 57 2 *
15-18 Jan 17 43% 55 1 *
11-13 Dec 16 42% 56 2 *
3-6 Nov 16 42% 56 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 41% 58 1 -
22-25 Oct 16 44% 55 1 *
15-17 Oct 16 45% 53 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 45% 54 1 *
3-6 Oct 16 43% 56 1 -
27-29 Sep 16 45% 55 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 44% 54 2 -
28-30 Aug 16 45% 53 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 55 1 -
5-8 Jun 16 42% 56 2 -
14-17 May 16 pow 37% 61 1 *
20-22 Mar 16 39% 58 2 *
20-22 Sep 15 38% 56 4 1
19-21 Aug 12 e 63% 31 6 1
18-19 Sep 96 46% 46 8 -
4-5 Sep 96 49% 44 7 -
21-22 Aug 96 45% 48 7 -

James Comey
25-27 Jun 17 38% 39 10 13

Paul Ryan
25-27 Jun 17 37% 45 9 9
12-14 Mar 17 37% 47 7 9
14-17 May 16 36% 36 11 17
20-22 Mar 16 30% 40 13 16
28-30 Oct 12 46% 42 8 4
7-9 Oct 12 45% 38 11 6
24-26 Sep 12 41% 40 13 7
9-11 Sep 12 43% 36 11 10

19-21 Aug 12 41% 34 15 10



Nancy Pelosi

25-27 Jun 17
12-14 Mar 17
1-2 Sep 10
29-30 Jun 10
4-5 May 10
6-7 Apr 10
2-3 Feb 10
17-18 Nov 09
13-14 Oct 09
21-22 Jul 09
9-10 Jun 09
27-28 Mar 07
16-17 Jan 07

Robert Mueller

25-27 Jun 17

Chuck Schumer

25-27 Jun 17
12-14 Mar 17

Mitch McConnell

25-27 Jun 17
12-14 Mar 17
20-22 Mar 16
11-13 Jan 15
20-22 Oct 13

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
33% 50 7 9
33% 50 6 9
24% 56 12 7
31% 48 9 11
28% 52 11 9
29% 53 11 7
24% 52 12 11
28% 50 11 11
30% 53 9 9
29% 47 14 10
29% 47 13 11
37% 31 13 19
33% 24 23 20
30% 19 20 31
26% 35 18 21
26% 30 14 30
25% 41 15 19
20% 44 13 22
12% 50 12 26
20% 31 18 32
20% 36 14 31



If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic Republican (Undecided /
Candidate = Candidate (Other) Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
RECENT TREND

23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-25 Oct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
26-28 Jun 16 46% 41 2 11
25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
10-12 Aug 14 46% 39 3 12
20-22 Jul 14 43% 41 3 13
21-23 Jun 14 42% 42 2 13
1-3 Jun 14 39% 43 3 15
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13
10-11 Aug 10 37% 44 3 15
27-28 Jul 10 36% 47 3 13
13-14 Jul 10 37% 41 4 18
29-30 Jun 10 40% 42 4 13
8-9 Jun 10 41% 38 5 17

Will one reason for your vote for Congress be to express support for Donald Trump, to
express opposition to Trump, or will the president not be a factor in your vote?

Support Opposition (Too
for Trump to Trump  Nota factor soon to say) (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 18% 28 50 1 3




20. Setting aside how you feel about the policies of the Trump administration, all in all, do
you think the administration has been competent and effective in managing the federal
government, or not?

Yes, ithas No, it hasn’t (Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 44% 52 4
For reference: Setting aside how you feel about the policies of the Obama administration...
9-12 May 15 44% 53 3
25-27 Oct 14 39% 59 2
20-22 Jul 14 40% 58 3

21. If you had to choose, who would you rather be president? [IF NEITHER: If you had to
pick one of them?] [ROTATE]

Donald Trump Mike Pence (Neither) (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 44%, 37 14 5

Moving on...
22. Overall, do you think life for the next generation of Americans will be better or worse
than life today?

Better than Worse than
life today life today (Same) (Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 40% 50 4 6
27-29 Sep 16 41% 43 3 12
14-17 May 16 36% 51 3 10
28-30 Sep 14 30% 61 2 6
5-7 Aug 12 42% 49 3 6
12-14 Jan 12 34% 53 4 9
11-13 Oct 10 27% 61 4 8
6-7 Apr 10 32% 57 6 5
6-7 Aug 02 41% 39 10 10



Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now? [IF
OPTIMISTIC OR PESSIMISTIC: Is that strongly or only somewhat?]

——————————— Optimistic --Pessimistic----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
25-27 Jun 17 64% 24 40 32 17 15 4
15-18 Jan 17 66% 23 43 30 19 11 3
4-7 Jan 16 49% 11 38 49 27 22 2
11-13 Jan 15 58% 18 40 39 20 19 3
30-31 Aug 05 43% 22 21 50 23 27 7
8-9 Jun 04 55% 26 29 38 19 19 7
3-4 Mar 04 57% 25 32 36 22 14 7
9-10 Sep 03 56% 24 32 37 17 20 7
29-30 Jul 03 60% 22 38 33 20 13 7
6-7 May 03 58% 25 33 35 17 18 7
25-26 Mar 03 55% 21 34 36 20 16 9
11-12 Feb 03 40% 15 25 52 27 25 8
3-4 Dec 02 51% 20 31 41 28 13 8
26-27 Feb 02 66% 31 35 28 18 10 6
12-13 Dec 01 71% 33 38 24 16 8 5
3-4 Oct 01 71% 34 37 23 16 7 6
25-26 Jul 01 55% 22 33 37 22 15 8

Which one of the following comes closest to what you would like to see lawmakers do
with the Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare -- would you like lawmakers to
repeal the law entirely, repeal parts of the law, expand the law, or leave it as is?

Repeal it  Repeal parts

entirely of the law Expandit Leaveasis (Don’tknow)
25-27 Jun 17 28% 33 25 12 2
23-25 Apr 17 26% 31 25 16 3
15-18 Jan 17 23% 34 28 13 2
13-15 Jul 15 32% 22 21 20 4
11-13 Jan 15 33% 27 19 16 4
1-2 Oct 13%* 30% 24 15 26 5
22-24 Jun 13 39% 19 17 19 6
17-19 Mar 13 30% 25 20 20 5
28-30 Oct 12 28% 26 17 22 7
15-17 Jul 12 29% 28 18 22 3
10-12 Mar 12 31% 28 22 14 5
3-5Apr1l 31% 29 18 16 5
18-19 Jan 11 27% 34 20 14 4
14-15 Dec 10 27% 32 15 16 9
26-28 Oct 10 29% 29 20 15 7
11-13 Oct 10 27% 27 19 17 10

* 2013 and earlier: “...see lawmakers do with the new health care law — would you like...”



25. As you may know, the Senate recently released its version of a health care plan that
would replace the Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or
oppose this legislation? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only

somewhat?]
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 27% 54 18
25-27 Jun 17
Strongly favor 11%
Somewhat favor 16
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 43
(Don’t know) 18

For reference: Recently, the U.S. House passed legislation that would replace the Affordable Care Act,
also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
21-23 May 17 40% 54 5

26.-29. How likely do you think it is that Congress will... [RANDOMIZE]

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

Pass tax reform

legislation this year? 12% 17 43 23 6
Repeal and replace

Obamacare this year? 11% 17 46 24 3
Approve funding for

major infrastructure

projects this year? 11% 18 47 20 5
Approve funding to build

a wall along the U.S.-
Mexico border this
year? 6% 7 28 56 3



30.-37. Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a
better job on each of the following issues? [IF EQUAL, ASK: If you had to say one way
or the other...] [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table among Registered Voters
Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

Climate change 63% 26 7 4 +37
Health care 51% 39 7 3 +12
Immigration 46% 44 6 3 +2
Taxes 43% 47 7 3 -4
The economy 41% 49 7 3 -8
Securing U.S.

computer

networks against

cyberattacks 35% 43 15 8 -8
The federal deficit 35% 50 11 4 -15
Terrorism 34% 53 8 4 -19

Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

Climate change

25-27 Jun 17 63% 26 7 4 +37
Health care
25-27 Jun 17 51% 39 7 3 +12
10, 12-13 May 14 45% 40 5 10 +5
18-19Jan 11 44% 40 5 10 +4
13-14 Jul 10 42% 43 8 7 -1
11-12 Jul 06 52% 23 12 13 +29
7-8 Feb 06 51% 28 8 13 +23
18-19 Feb 04 52% 31 7 10 +21
20-21 May 03 48% 30 9 13 +18
28-29 Mar 01 41% 36 10 13 +5
Immigration
25-27 Jun 17 46% 44 6 3 +2
10, 12-13 May 14 44%, 36 5 15 +8
18-19 Jan 11 32% 42 10 16 -10
13-14 Jul 10 32% 45 10 12 -13
4-5 May 10 35% 42 7 16 -7
11-12 Jul 06 37% 32 15 17 +5
4-5 Apr 06 34% 24 26%* 15 +10
* (Both / Neither)
Taxes
25-27 Jun 17 43% 47 7 3 -4

10, 12-13 May 14 41% 42 6 11 -1



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

The economy

25-27 Jun 17 41% 49 7 3 -8
10, 12-13 May 14 42% 43 6 9 -1
18-19 Jan 11 38% 41 10 11 -3
13-14 Jul 10 39% 44 9 9 -5
4-5 May 10 44% 41 6 9 +3
11-12 Jul 06 49% 29 10 12 +20
7-8 Feb 06 45% 36 8 11 +9
18-19 Feb 04 49% 38 5 8 +11
20-21 May 03 40% 39 9 12 +1
6-7 Aug 02 43% 36 9 12 +7
26-27 Feb 02 36% 41 10 13 -5
28-29 Mar 01 37% 42 8 13 -5
23-24 Jun 99* 38% 39 9 14 -1
24-25 Feb 99* 39% 41 8 12 -2
* “job maintaining a strong economy”

Securing U.S. computer networks

against cyberattacks

25-27 Jun 17 35% 43 15 8 -8

The federal deficit
25-27 Jun 17 35% 50 11 4 -15
10, 12-13 May 14 36% 44 7 13 -8
18-19Jan 11 32% 43 11 14 -11
13-14 Jul 10 31% 46 12 12 -15
7-8 Feb 06 28% 48 9 17 -20

Terrorism
25-27 Jun 17 34% 53 8 4 -19
18-19Jan 11 29% 47 13 11 -18
13-14 Jul 10 30% 46 12 13 -16
4-5 May 10 29% 49 11 11 -20
11-12 Jul 06 30% 42 15 13 -12
7-8 Feb 06 31% 45 10 14 -14
18-19 Feb 04 29% 52 8 11 -23

20-21 May 03 19% 53 14 14 -34



38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Which of the following do you think better describes the level of political debate in the
country today -- is it heated, but healthy or is it overheated and dangerous?

Overheated
Heated, but healthy and dangerous (Depends) (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 18% 79 2 2

Do you think Russia’s attempts to influence the presidential election using cyberattacks
helped Donald Trump or helped Hillary Clinton, or do you think they had no real effect?
[IF HELPED CLINTON OR TRUMP: Do you think Russia helped (Clinton/Trump) a
lot or just a little?]

————— Helped Trump----- Noreal -----Helped Clinton----- (Don’t

TOTAL Alot  Alittle effect TOTAL  Alot  Alittle know)
25-27 Jun 17 43% 29 14 50 2 1 1 5
21-23 May 17 44% 30 14 49 2 1 1 6
11-13 Dec 16 32% 21 11 59 1 1 * 7

Do you approve or disapprove of the Justice Department appointing a special counsel to
investigate Russian involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 70% 27 3
21-23 May 17* 68% 29 3
* Wording: “...to investigate Russian government efforts to influence the 2016 presidential election and the

Trump campaign?”

Robert Mueller was appointed as the special counsel to investigate Russian involvement
in the 2016 presidential election -- how confident are you that he will treat the Trump
administration fairly?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 16% 17 40 16 10

How confident are you that U.S. intelligence agencies can prevent the Russian
government or others from hacking into U.S. election systems in the next election --
extremely confident, very confident, somewhat confident, or not at all confident?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 10% 18 46 23 2




[ROTATE Q43-Q45 AND Q46-Q48 AS BLOCKS. RANDOMIZE WITHIN BLOCKS]
43.-45. How important is it that investigations continue into ...

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)

Russian hacking and attempts to interfere
with the 2016 presidential election?

25-27 Jun 17 35% 20 21 22 2

President Trump’s firing of FBI Director
James Comey and possible interference
in the Russia investigations?

25-27 Jun 17 33% 20 17 25 3

Alleged coordination between the Trump
campaign and the Russian government?

25-27 Jun 17 31% 21 18 28 3

46.-48. How important is it that investigations continue into ...

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)

Hillary Clinton’s use of a private email
server while she was secretary of state?

25-27 Jun 17 26% 19 17 38 |

President Obama’s Attorney General
Loretta Lynch telling FBI Director
Comey not to call his investigation
into Hillary Clinton’s email server
an investigation?

25-27 Jun 17 25% 19 27 26 4

The Obama administration’s handling
of the Benghazi terrorist attacks?

49.

25-27 Jun 17 23% 21 22 29 5

Do you think the Trump campaign coordinated with the Russian government during the
2016 presidential election, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 40% 52 8

For reference: Do you think the special counsel will find that the Trump campaign coordinated with the

Russian government during the election?
21-23 May 17 43% 45 12



Changing topics ...

50.

51.

52.

Do you think President Trump has been too tough on North Korea, or not tough enough?

Not tough
Too tough enough (About right) (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 13% 56 16 16

For reference: Do you think Barack Obama has been too tough on North Korea, or not tough enough?
9-10 Jun 09 3% 69 15 13

Do you approve or disapprove of sending additional U.S. troops to Afghanistan?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 29% 62 8

For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of President Obama's plan to send thirty thousand additional
U.S. troops to Afghanistan to help stabilize the country?

8-9 Dec 09 58% 36 6

For reference: Do you support or oppose sending additional U.S. troops to Afghanistan?
Support Oppose (Don'’t know)

17-18 Nov 09 42% 45 12

13-14 Oct 09 46% 46 8

15-16 Sep 09 41% 50 9

For reference: [SPLIT SAMPLE, MOE +5] Do you approve or disapprove of the Obama administration
sending additional U.S. troops to Afghanistan?

Approve Disapprove (Don'’t know)
22-23 Apr 09 61% 31 9

For reference: [SPLIT SAMPLE, MOE +5] Do you approve or disapprove of additional U.S. troops being
sent to Afghanistan?
22-23 Apr 09 51% 42 7

Who do you think is currently winning the war on terrorism -- the United States and its
allies or the terrorists?

United States

and its allies  Terrorists (Neither) (Don’t know)

25-27 Jun 17 48% 34 10 7
26-28 Jun 16 44% 41 6 9
18-19 May 10 49% 31 13 8
For reference: As of right now, do you think the U.S. and its allies are winning the war against terrorism?
Yes No (Don’t know)
17-18 Nov 09 33% 54 13
23-24 Mar 04 41% 44 15
9-10 Sep 03 55% 33 12
3-4 Jun 03 57% 29 14
19-20 Nov 02 37% 42 21
8-9 Sep 02 36% 43 21
28-29 Nov 01 67% 15 18
14-15 Nov 01 62% 18 20

17-18 Oct 01 47% 32 21



Moving on ...

53. Do you think the Founding Fathers would be proud of the country if they could see it
today, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 16% 79 5
26-28 Jun 16 19% 75 6
26-28 Jun 11 26% 68 6
29-30 Jul 10 15% 78 7

54. Are you proud of the country today, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 51% 45 5
26-28 Jun 16 50% 46 4
26-28 Jun 11 69% 28 3
On another subject ...
55. Do you consider President Trump’s tweets to be official statements by the president, or
not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 51% 45 4
56. Do you think President Trump’s tweets are doing more to help him accomplish his
agenda, or are they hurting him?
(Mixed /
Help him Hurt him Depends) (Don’t know)
25-27 Jun 17 17% 71 8 4

57.  Which of the following best describes how you feel about President Trump’s tweeting?

I wish he’d (Don’t
I approve be more cautious I disapprove know)
25-27 Jun 17 13% 39 46 2
12-14 Mar 17 16% 32 50 2
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
Democrat Republican Independent / Other
25-27 Jun 17 44% 41 15
21-23 May 17 45% 38 18
23-25 Apr 17 44% 39 16
12-14 Mar 17 45% 36 18
11-13 Feb 17 42% 39 19

15-18 Jan 17 45% 38 17



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
June 25-27, 2017 among a random national sample of 1,017 registered voters. Results based on
the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 3%

Men: +/- 4%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 6.5%
Under Age 45: +/- 5%
Age 45+: +/-3.5%
Income Under $50k: +/- 6%
Income $50k+: +/-3.5%
Democrats: +/-4.5%
Republicans: +/- 4.5%
Independents: +/- 8%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Moderate: +/- 7%
Conservative: +/-4.5%
White Evangelical: +/- 6.5%

White College Degree: +/-4.5%
White No Degree: +/- 5.5%
Trump voters: +/- 5.5%
Clinton voters: +/-5.5%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Approve 44% 48% 40% 53% 19% 39% 47% 43% 45%
Disapprove 50% 44% 55% 40% 76% 52% 48% 50% 49%
(Don't know) 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 44% 8% 85% 40% 9% 30% 79% 76% 47% 58% 90% 4%
Disapprove 50% 89% 9% 45% 88% 56% 15% 19% 50% 32% 4% 93%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 7% 15% 2% 14% 7% 5% 3% 10% 6% 3%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?) ]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly approve 29% 32% 26% 35% 12% 24% 32% 30% 28%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 14% 19% 7% 16% 15% 13% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 6% 6% 10% 9% 5% 6% 7%
Strongly disapprove 43% 36% 49% 34% 66% 43% 43% 44% 43%
(Don't know) 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly approve 29% 5% 59% 18% 4% 16% 54% 53% 28% 39% 60% 2%
Somewhat approve 15% 3% 26% 22% 5% 14% 24% 23% 19% 19% 29% 2%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 3% 11% 8% 9% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 8%
Strongly disapprove 43% 81% 5% 33% 80% 47% 11% 14% 45% 26% 2% 85%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 7% 15% 2% 14% 7% 5% 3% 10% 6% 3%

2. Economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Approve 48% 55% 42% 56% 26% 47% 49% 44% 51%
Disapprove 43% 37% 49% 36% 65% 43% 43% 46% 42%
(Don't know) 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 10% 7%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 48% 12% 88% 47% 13% 35% 83% 77% 49% 63% 89% 8%
Disapprove 43% 79% 6% 40% 78% 49% 12% 17% 43% 29% 5% 83%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 6% 13% 9% 16% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9%

3. Terrorism: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Approve 48% 56% 41% 57% 23% 44% 51% 49% 49%
Disapprove 45% 37% 52% 36% 70% 47% 44% 45% 45%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 7% 7%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 48% 12% 86% 52% 13% 39% 81% 76% 50% 63% 90% 9%
Disapprove 45% 82% 8% 34% 79% 49% 14% 19% 45% 28% 4% 85%

(Don't know) 7% 6% 6% 14% 7% 13% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6% 6%



4. Health care:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

5. Foreign policy: Do you approve

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Total
36%
55%

9%

Total
36%
55%

9%

Total
41%
52%

6%

Total
41%
52%

6%

Men
40%
51%
10%

Dem

89%
4%

Women
33%
59%

8%

Rep
71%
17%
13%

White
44%
46%
10%

Ind
29%
57%
14%

Non- Under
White Age 45
14% 34%
79% 57%

7% 9%
Lib Mod Cons
6% 25% 65%
90% 63% 23%
4% 12% 12%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
38% 33% 37%
54% 56% 55%
9% 11% 8%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
61% 39%
28% 54%
11% 7%

or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Men
47%
46%

7%

Dem
8%
89%
3%

Women
37%
58%

6%

Rep
80%
13%

8%

White
50%
43%

7%

Ind
37%
51%
12%

Non- Under
White Age 45
17% 37%
77% 56%
6% 7%
Lib Mod Cons
9% 27% 74%
88% 59% 20%
2% 14% 7%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
44% 41% 41%
50% 51% 53%
6% 7% 6%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
74% 43%
20% 54%
6% 3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
47% 73% 3%
40% 13% 93%
12% 13% 3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
56% 84% 4%
35% 8% 94%
9% 8% 2%

6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Trump administration is handling investigations into Russian
involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Total
Approve 37%
Disapprove 53%
(Don't know) 9%

Total
Approve 37%
Disapprove 53%
(Don't know) 9%

6a. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Obama administration

2016 presidential election?

Total
Approve 31%
Disapprove 53%
(Don't know) 16%

Total
Approve 31%
Disapprove 53%
(Don't know) 16%

Men
44%
48%

8%

Dem
9%
85%
6%

Men
29%
56%
15%

Dem
49%
34%
17%

Women
32%
58%
10%

Rep
69%
19%
11%

Women
33%
51%
16%

Rep
15%
73%
13%

White
44%
47%

9%

Ind
33%
54%
14%

White
26%
58%
16%

Ind
24%
57%
19%

Non- Under
White Age 45
18% 33%
73% 58%

9% 9%

Lib Mod Cons
10% 24% 65%
85% 59% 25%
5% 17% 10%

Non-
White
46%
40%
14%

Lib
49%
33%
19%

Under
Age 45

31%

51%

19%
Mod Cons
30% 17%
53% 70%
17% 12%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
40% 36% 38%
51% 54% 54%
9% 10% 8%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
59% 40% 48% 71% 6%
28% 54% 41% 17% 90%
13% 6% 11% 12% 4%
responded to Russian involvement in the
Under
45+  $50k $50k+
32% 33% 31%
55% 52% 54%
13% 15% 15%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
18% 26% 26% 12% 48%
68% 56% 60% 75% 34%
15% 18% 14% 13% 18%



7. Donald Trump: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favorable 30% 34% 27% 36% 14% 25% 34% 30% 30%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 15% 20% 8% 19% 16% 17% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 5% 11% 10% 5% 5% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 44% 37% 50% 36% 64% 44% 44% 45% 43%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Never heard of *% *% - - *% - *% - *%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 30% 5% 61% 21% 6% 15% 57% 56% 29% 42% 66% 2%
Somewhat favorable 17% 5% 27% 24% 7% 17% 26% 23% 19% 22% 27% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 10% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 44% 80% 6% 38% 79% 51% 11% 17% 46% 28% 1% 86%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 1% 7% *% 7% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Never heard of *% - - 1% - *% - - - - - *%
8. Hillary Clinton: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Strongly favorable 16% 10% 22% 12% 28% 13% 19% 17% 16%
Somewhat favorable 24% 21% 26% 19% 37% 26% 22% 25% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 12% 14% 16% 11% 10% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 44% 50% 39% 53% 19% 43% 46% 46% 44%
(Can't say) 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Never heard of *% - *% *% - *% - 1% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 16% 33% 2% 7% 30% 18% 5% 6% 14% 11% 2% 36%
Somewhat favorable 24% 43% 4% 19% 40% 28% 8% 8% 23% 16% 2% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 13% 16% 12% 15% 12% 10% 14% 11% 11% 11%
Strongly unfavorable 44% 9% 79% 53% 14% 35% 74% 73% 47% 58% 84% 5%
(Can't say) 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Never heard of *% - *% - - - *% - - - - -
9. The 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF
FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Strongly favorable 26% 23% 29% 19% 45% 25% 27% 30% 24%
Somewhat favorable 26% 22% 29% 23% 32% 30% 23% 25% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 12% 5% 12% 9% 9% 11%
Strongly unfavorable 36% 40% 32% 43% 15% 30% 40% 34% 37%
(Can't say) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Never heard of *% - *% *% - *% - 1% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 26% 50% 3% 17% 46% 32% 7% 10% 21% 17% 3% 51%
Somewhat favorable 26% 39% 12% 24% 42% 26% 12% 11% 28% 20% 10% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 5% 14% 13% 5% 13% 14% 9% 10% 14% 13% 5%
Strongly unfavorable 36% 4% 69% 39% 6% 24% 66% 68% 38% 47% 73% 2%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Never heard of *% - *% - - - *% - - - - -



10. Robert Mueller: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
13%
17%
10%

9%
20%
31%

Total
13%
17%
10%

20%
31%

Men
14%
20%
12%

20%
27%

Dem
22%
19%

8%

15%
29%

Women
12%
14%

9%
10%
20%
35%

Rep

5%
15%
13%
13%
24%
31%

White
13%
18%

9%
8%
23%
28%

Ind

13%
10%

6%
24%
38%

Non- Under
White Age 45
14% 6%
14% 15%
13% 11%

9% 7%

12% 18%
39% 44%
Lib Mod Cons
22% 15% 5%
20% 13% 15%
8% 8% 14%
5% 4% 13%
16% 21% 23%
29% 39% 30%

[IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE :

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
18% 7% 16%
18% 13% 18%
10% 12% 11%
10% 12% 7%
22% 23% 18%
22% 33% 30%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
6% 17%

11% 22%

10% 8%

10% 9%

29% 24%

33% 21%

11. Melania Trump: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
25%
26%
14%
14%
19%

1%

Total
25%
26%
14%
14%
19%

1%

Men
24%
31%
12%

22%
1%

Dem

20%
25%
24%
24%

1%

Women
26%
22%
17%
18%
16%

1%

Rep
48%
34%

3%

10%
1%

White
31%
28%
13%
10%
18%

1%

Ind
21%
22%
15%
11%
30%

1%

Non- Under
White Age 45
11% 19%
22% 28%
19% 16%
25% 14%
21% 21%

1% 1%
Lib Mod Cons
8% 13% 45%
19% 26% 32%
23% 19% 5%
24% 15% 5%
25% 26% 11%
1% 1% 2%

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
30% 25% 25%
25% 24% 27%
13% 13% 15%
14% 21% 12%
18% 13% 21%
1% 3% 1%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
43% 25%
33% 26%
5% 18%
5% 11%
12% 20%
1% *%

12. Chuck Schumer: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
10%
16%
12%
23%
18%
21%

Total
10%
16%
12%
23%
18%
21%

Men
10%
16%
14%
27%
15%
17%

Dem
19%
23%
12%

19%
22%

Women
10%
15%
11%
18%
20%
26%

Rep

3%
10%
10%
43%
16%
19%

White
9%
14%
13%
27%
19%
18%

Ind

11%
20%
16%
19%
26%

N
Wh

Lib
18%
21%
13%

19%
20%

on-
ite
14%
19%
12%
11%
14%
30%

Under
Age 45
7%

15%

15%

15%

19%

29%

Mod Cons
9% 4%
17% 10%
16% 10%
9% 40%
23% 14%
26% 21%

45+
13%
16%
11%
28%
16%
16%

Un
$

White
Evangel

4%
11%
8%
33%
19%
25%

der
50k

14%
14%
20%
22%
26%

C

$50k+
13%
17%
12%
23%
16%
20%

White
ollege
Degree

11%
18%
13%
26%
18%
14%

White
No
Degree
10%
14%
10%

9%

22%
34%

White
No
Degree
34%
30%

8%

9%

17%

2%

White
No
Degree
8%

11%
12%
27%
20%
22%

[IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is

[IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is

Is that
Trump Clinton
Voters Voters
4% 24%
14% 19%
13% 9%
12% 6%
26% 16%
31% 26%
that
Trump Clinton
Voters Voters
53% 3%
32% 20%
2% 26%
1% 27%
11% 23%
1% 1%
that
Trump Clinton
Voters Voters
4% 19%
7% 25%
10% 12%
43% 7%
15% 19%
20% 17%



13. James Comey: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favorable 14% 13% 15% 13% 17% 11% 17% 15% 14%
Somewhat favorable 24% 27% 22% 24% 26% 25% 24% 18% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 22% 18% 19% 21% 24% 17% 16% 22%
Strongly unfavorable 19% 21% 17% 21% 13% 12% 23% 23% 17%
(Can't say) 10% 9% 12% 12% 5% 11% 9% 10% 10%
Never heard of 13% 9% 16% 11% 18% 17% 10% 18% 11%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 14% 21% 6% 15% 19% 18% 9% 7% 14% 12% 4% 23%
Somewhat favorable 24% 35% 13% 23% 36% 25% 14% 13% 29% 19% 13% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 19% 20% 22% 19% 18% 21% 16% 18% 20% 21% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 19% 4% 37% 12% 5% 11% 33% 32% 19% 22% 36% 5%
(Can't say) 10% 7% 12% 14% 10% 12% 10% 15% 13% 12% 12% 7%
Never heard of 13% 13% 12% 13% 11% 16% 13% 16% 6% 15% 14% 10%
14. Mike Pence: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly
(favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Strongly favorable 29% 32% 26% 36% 10% 21% 34% 25% 30%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 15% 20% 14% 21% 17% 21% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 9% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 30% 26% 34% 25% 44% 36% 26% 32% 30%
(Can't say) 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 7% 5% 6%
Never heard of 5% 3% 7% 3% 11% 6% 5% 9% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 29% 4% 59% 20% 5% 12% 55% 52% 33% 38% 63% 3%
Somewhat favorable 18% 10% 26% 22% 8% 23% 25% 20% 19% 21% 22% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 18% 4% 17% 19% 15% 5% 7% 14% 11% 5% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 30% 56% 4% 22% 58% 29% 7% 11% 31% 20% 2% 59%
(Can't say) 6% 5% 3% 13% 4% 11% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Never heard of 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 9% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5%
15. Nancy Pelosi: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favorable 11% 9% 12% 9% 17% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Somewhat favorable 22% 20% 23% 19% 28% 19% 23% 19% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 15% 15% 12% 17% 13% 15% 15%
Strongly unfavorable 36% 44% 29% 43% 19% 30% 41% 33% 37%
(Can't say) 7% 5% 10% 7% 8% 10% 6% 9% 6%
Never heard of 9% 7% 11% 7% 16% 14% 6% 11% 8%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 11% 21% 3% 5% 18% 11% 5% 6% 9% 9% 2% 21%
Somewhat favorable 22% 37% 6% 19% 38% 25% 7% 9% 24% 16% 5% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 13% 21% 16% 19% 12% 11% 16% 14% 11% 16%
Strongly unfavorable 36% 8% 66% 38% 12% 23% 62% 61% 41% 44% 68% 6%
(Can't say) 7% 9% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9%

Never heard of 9% 10% 7% 10% 8% 15% 7% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8%



16. Paul Ryan: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly
(favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favorable 11% 14% 9% 14% 5% 10% 12% 9% 12%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 24% 31% 12% 22% 28% 25% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 15% 18% 15% 20% 19% 15% 15% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 29% 29% 25% 41% 27% 30% 30% 28%
(Can't say) 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 11% 7% 10% 7%
Never heard of 9% 7% 11% 7% 15% 11% 8% 11% 8%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 11% 3% 22% 6% 3% 10% 19% 22% 15% 13% 21% 3%
Somewhat favorable 26% 9% 44% 27% 9% 20% 42% 41% 28% 35% 44% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 20% 10% 23% 21% 17% 13% 10% 15% 15% 10% 20%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 50% 7% 24% 52% 30% 9% 13% 31% 19% 6% 54%
(Can't say) 9% 6% 11% 10% 6% 10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 11% 5%
Never heard of 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 13% 7% 4% 4% 8% 7% 9%
17. Mitch McConnell: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Strongly favorable 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 17% 23% 9% 13% 24% 20% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 30% 27% 26% 35% 24% 31% 24% 31%
(Can't say) 15% 13% 17% 16% 12% 16% 15% 16% 14%
Never heard of 19% 15% 23% 16% 30% 28% 14% 23% 17%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favorable 5% 2% 9% 3% 2% 4% 8% 10% 5% 7% 8% 2%
Somewhat favorable 20% 7% 33% 19% 6% 16% 32% 29% 24% 23% 36% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 13% 19% 9% 16% 14% 13% 11% 14% 11% 10%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 49% 10% 19% 51% 25% 11% 14% 35% 18% 9% 53%
(Can't say) 15% 12% 19% 13% 13% 14% 18% 17% 16% 16% 17% 12%
Never heard of 19% 20% 16% 27% 18% 25% 18% 16% 10% 21% 20% 17%

18. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district
or the Republican candidate in your district?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Vote Democratic 47% 40% 52% 38% 71% 47% 46% 51% 45%
Vote Republican 41% 49% 35% 50% 17% 39% 43% 39% 43%
(Other) 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
(Undecided/Don't know) 8% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Vote Democratic 47% 90% 5% 30% 84% 52% 13% 19% 43% 34% 8% 90%
Vote Republican 41% 4% 87% 28% 7% 21% 78% 70% 47% 53% 84% 3%
(Other) 4% 3% 2% 13% 4% 9% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2%

(Undecided/Don't know) 8% 4% 6% 28% 5% 17% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4%



19. Will one reason for your vote for Congress be to express support for Donald Trump, to express opposition to
Trump, or will the president not be a factor in your vote?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Support for Trump 18% 17% 19% 23% 6% 16% 20% 15% 19%
Opposition to Trump 28% 22% 34% 23% 43% 29% 28% 26% 30%
Trump not a factor 50% 57% 43% 51% 47% 50% 50% 53% 49%
(Too soon) 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Support for Trump 18% 3% 38% 9% 4% 11% 34% 35% 19% 25% 39% 2%
Opposition to Trump 28% 52% 4% 23% 52% 30% 8% 7% 30% 17% 2% 57%
Trump not a factor 50% 41% 54% 63% 41% 54% 56% 54% 48% 54% 56% 39%
(Too soon) 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - *% *% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2%

20. Setting aside how you feel about the policies of the Trump administration, all in all, do you think the
administration has been competent and effective in managing the federal government, or not?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes it has 44% 48% 40% 52% 22% 43% 44% 45% 44%
No it hasn't 52% 47% 56% 44% 75% 53% 52% 50% 52%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes it has 44% 9% 83% 39% 11% 32% 76% 71% 43% 58% 84% 5%
No it hasn't 52% 89% 12% 52% 87% 61% 19% 24% 53% 37% 9% 94%

(Don't know) 4% 2% 5% 8% 2% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2%



21. If you had to choose,

Total
Donald Trump 44%
Mike Pence 37%
(Neither) 14%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Donald Trump 44%
Mike Pence 37%
(Neither) 14%
(Don't know) 5%

22. Overall, do you think

Total
Better than life today 40%
Worse than life today 50%
(Same) 4%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Better than life today 40%
Worse than life today 50%
(Same) 4%
(Don't know) 6%

Men
46%
37%
13%

4%

Dem
22%
49%
23%

5%

Men
42%
47%
4%
7%

Dem
27%
64%
3%
6%

23. Would you say you feel optimistic

PESSIMISTIC:

Total
Strongly optimistic 24%
Somewhat optimistic 40%
Somewhat pessimistic 17%
Strongly pessimistic 15%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Strongly optimistic 24%
Somewhat optimistic 40%
Somewhat pessimistic 17%
Strongly pessimistic 15%
(Don't know) 4%

Is that strongly or only

Men
28%
41%
15%
13%

3%

Dem
10%
32%
27%
26%

5%

who would you rather be president?

Non- Under

Women White White Age 45
42% 49% 30% 45%
37% 35% 42% 35%
16% 12% 20% 15%
6% 4% 7% 6%
Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons
70% 38% 25% 32% 64%
23% 40% 47% 40% 28%
3% 17% 24% 23% 3%
4% 5% 4% 5% 5%

life for the next generation of Americans

Non- Under

Women White White Age 45
38% 43% 31% 44%
54% 46% 61% 47%
3% 4% 3% 4%
6% 7% 5% 6%
Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons
55% 34% 29% 29% 53%
35% 53% 62% 59% 37%
3% 7% 4% 7% 2%
7% 6% 6% 5% 8%

or pessimistic about the U.S.
somewhat?]

Non- Under

Women White White Age 45
20% 26% 17% 19%
39% 43% 33% 43%
19% 15% 22% 19%
18% 13% 23% 16%
5% 4% 4% 3%
Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons
39% 22% 9% 19% 39%
48% 42% 32% 36% 48%
6% 18% 29% 17% 7%
3% 18% 24% 24% 5%
4% 1% 6% 4% 1%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
43% 45% 44%
39% 38% 38%
14% 11% 14%
4% 7% 4%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
61% 42%
30% 40%
5% 14%
4% 4%

White
No
Degree
55%
32%
10%

3%

Trump
Voters
74%
20%

3%

3%

will be better or worse than life

Under

45+  $50k $50k+
37% 40% 39%
53% 51% 51%
3% 4% 3%
7% 5% 6%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
48% 41%

44% 49%

2% 3%

7% 7%
economy right now?

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
27% 22% 23%
38% 36% 42%
15% 17% 18%
15% 20% 13%
4% 5% 3%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
33% 23%

45% 43%

9% 20%

9% 12%

4% 2%

White
No
Degree
44%
44%

5%

7%

Trump
Voters
54%
37%

3%

6%

[IF OPTIMISTIC

White
No
Degree
28%
43%
11%
13%

4%

Trump
Voters
41%
46%

7%

4%

2%

Clinton
Voters
17%

53%

25%

5%

today?

Clinton
Voters
25%

66%

3%

6%

OR

Clinton
Voters
7%

35%

28%

25%

6%



24. Which one of the following comes closest to what you would like to see lawmakers do with the Affordable Care
Act, also known as Obamacare -- would you like lawmakers to repeal the law entirely, repeal parts of the law,
expand the law, or leave it as is?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Repeal it entirely 28% 32% 24% 33% 12% 25% 30% 27% 28%
Repeal parts of the law 33% 31% 35% 35% 27% 32% 34% 31% 33%
Expand it 25% 23% 26% 22% 33% 28% 23% 22% 27%
Leave it as is 12% 11% 13% 8% 25% 13% 12% 17% 10%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Repeal it entirely 28% 4% 54% 26% 5% 18% 50% 53% 28% 37% 55% 4%
Repeal parts of the law 33% 26% 36% 45% 28% 39% 35% 31% 33% 38% 36% 28%
Expand it 25% 48% 4% 14% 51% 19% 6% 7% 30% 16% 4% 46%
Leave it as is 12% 20% 4% 12% 16% 19% 7% 7% 8% 8% 3% 20%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

25. As you may know, the Senate recently released its version of a health care plan that would replace the
Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 27% 31% 23% 31% 17% 25% 29% 29% 28%
Oppose 54% 50% 58% 49% 69% 56% 53% 48% 56%
(Don't know) 18% 19% 18% 20% 14% 19% 18% 23% 16%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 27% 9% 51% 17% 8% 21% 45% 43% 28% 33% 49% 7%
Oppose 54% 83% 25% 50% 84% 58% 28% 34% 56% 44% 24% 85%
(Don't know) 18% 8% 25% 33% 8% 21% 26% 22% 16% 23% 27% 7%

25. As you may know, the Senate recently released its version of a health care plan that would replace the
Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is
that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favor 11% 12% 9% 12% 7% 12% 10% 14% 10%
Somewhat favor 16% 19% 14% 19% 10% 13% 19% 15% 18%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 12% 12% 10% 14% 9% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 43% 40% 46% 37% 60% 42% 44% 37% 45%
(Don't know) 18% 19% 18% 20% 14% 19% 18% 23% 16%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favor 11% 5% 20% 2% 4% 11% 16% 22% 12% 13% 18% 4%
Somewhat favor 16% 4% 30% 15% 4% 10% 29% 22% 17% 20% 32% 3%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 14% 11% 12% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose 43% 73% 12% 40% 75% 47% 15% 20% 45% 31% 10% 17%

(Don't know) 18% 8% 25% 33% 8% 21% 26% 22% 16% 23% 27% 7%



26. How likely do you think it is that Congress will repeal and replace Obamacare this year?

Total
Extremely 11%
Very 17%
Somewhat 46%
Not at all 24%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Extremely 11%
Very 17%
Somewhat 46%
Not at all 24%
(Don't know) 3%

27. How likely do you think it is
Total
Extremely 12%
Very 17%
Somewhat 43%
Not at all 23%
(Don't know) 6%
Total
Extremely 12%
Very 17%
Somewhat 43%
Not at all 23%
(Don't know) 6%

28. How likely do you think it is

border this year?

Total
Extremely 6%
Very 7%
Somewhat 28%
Not at all 56%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Extremely 6%
Very 7%
Somewhat 28%
Not at all 56%
(Don't know) 3%

Men
13%
16%
47%
21%

3%

Dem
7%
12%
46%
33%
2%

that Congress will pass tax reform

Men
14%
18%
42%
21%

5%

Dem
10%
12%
40%
31%

7%

that Congress will approve funding

Men
7%
7%

28%

57%
2%

Dem
4%
4%

17%

72%
3%

Women
10%
17%
45%
26%

3%

Rep
17%
23%
44%
12%

3%

Women
11%
15%
43%
24%

7%

Rep
17%
24%
43%
12%

4%

Rep
10%
12%
40%
35%

3%

White
12%
18%
47%
20%

3%

Ind
6%
13%
47%
31%
3%

White
12%
18%
44%
21%

4%

Ind

10%
47%
29%

7%

White
7%

9%
31%
51%
3%

Ind
2%
5%

25%

63%
5%

Non- Under
White Age 45
8% 10%

13% 21%
43% 48%
33% 20%

3% 1%
Lib Mod Cons
7% 12% 14%
11% 18% 21%
49% 36% 47%
31% 33% 14%
2% 2% 4%

N
Wh

Lib
11%
14%
38%
31%

6%

N
Wh

Lib
4%
5%

19%

69%
3%

on- Under
ite Age 45
13% 14%
13% 16%
38% 44%
26% 18%
10% 8%
Mod Cons
9% 15%
8% 23%
46% 44%
30% 12%
6% 5%

on-
ite
4%
3%
19%
69%
5%

Under
Age 45
6%

7%

27%

56%

3%

Mod Cons
5% 9%
3% 11%
16% 39%
70% 38%
5% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
12% 10% 11%
14% 21% 15%
44% 41% 47%
27% 23% 24%
4% 5% 2%
White White

White College No Trump Clinton

Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters

18% 11% 13% 16% 8%

25% 14% 21% 20% 10%

36% 50% 44% 48% 44%

19% 23% 18% 13% 36%

2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

legislation this year?
Under
45+  $50k $50k+
12% 12% 12%
17% 20% 16%
42% 37% 45%
25% 22% 22%
4% 10% 4%
White White

White College No Trump Clinton

Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters

12% 12% 12% 16% 10%

22% 16% 20% 23% 12%

44% 46% 43% 45% 39%

19% 24% 20% 12% 32%

4% 2% 5% 4% 7%

to build a wall along the U.S.-Mexico

Un
45+ $
6%
7%
28%
55%
3%

White
Evangel
11%

11%

38%

37%

2%

der
50k
7%
7%
33%
50%
4%

C

$50k+

6%

7%

27%

57%

3%

White White

ollege No Trump Clinton
Degree Degree Voters Voters
5% 8% 10% 3%
7% 11% 11% 4%
29% 33% 40% 17%
56% 46% 34% 74%
3% 2% 3% 3%



29. How likely do you think it is that Congress will approve funding for major infrastructure projects this

year?

Total
Extremely 11%
Very 18%
Somewhat 47%
Not at all 20%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Extremely 11%
Very 18%
Somewhat 47%
Not at all 20%
(Don't know) 5%

Men
13%
18%
43%
21%

5%

Dem
7%
10%
48%
29%
6%

Women
9%
18%
50%
20%
5%

Rep
15%
26%
45%
9%
5%

30. Health care: Which political party - the

on...

Total
Democrats 51%
Republicans 39%
(Both/Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Democrats 51%
Republicans 39%
(Both/Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 3%

Men
46%
43%
8%
2%

Dem
92%
5%
2%
1%

Women
55%
35%

6%
4%

Rep
11%
79%
8%
2%

White
12%
20%
47%
18%

3%

Ind
10%
15%
48%
24%

3%

Non- Under
White Age 45
7% 12%

12% 18%
45% 44%
27% 19%

9% 6%

Lib Mod Cons
7% 7% 15%
11% 12% 25%
47% 49% 46%
30% 27% 10%
5% 5% 4%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
9% 10% 11%
17% 21% 17%
49% 44% 48%
21% 20% 20%

4%

White
Evangel
13%

22%

48%

14%

4%

4% 5%

White
College
Degree
10%

19%

48%

20%

3%

White
No
Degree
12%
21%
47%
16%

4%

Trump
Voters
15%
25%
48%

8%

4%

Clinton
Voters
6%

10%

48%

31%

5%

Democrats or the Republicans - do you think would do a better job

White
42%
47%

8%
4%

Ind
39%
30%
20%
10%

Non- Under
White Age 45
77% 55%
17% 33%
5% 9%

2% 3%
Lib Mod Cons
90% 56% 17%
5% 24% 73%
4% 12% 7%
1% 8% 4%

31. Taxes: Which political party - the Democrats or the Republicans

Total
Democrats 43%
Republicans 47%
(Both/Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Democrats 43%
Republicans 47%
(Both/Neither) 7%

(Don't know) 3%

Men
38%
53%
7%
2%

Dem
81%
12%
5%
2%

Women

48%
42%
7%
4%

Rep
5%
89%
3%
2%

White
35%
55%

7%
4%

Ind
34%
37%
21%

8%

N
Wh

Lib
73%
17%
7%
2%

on- Under
ite Age 45
65% 42%
26% 44%
8% 10%
1% 3%
Mod Cons
50% 15%
30% 79%
14% 4%
7% 2%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
48% 55% 50%
43% 35% 40%
5% 6% 7%
3% 3% 3%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
19% 48%
70% 41%
6% 8%
5% 3%

White
No
Degree
37%
52%

8%

4%

Trump
Voters
10%
79%

8%

3%

Clinton
Voters
92%

4%

2%

1%

- do you think would do a better job on...

Un
45+ $
43%

49%
5%
3%

White
Evangel
20%

72%

5%

4%

der
50k $50k+
49% 41%
38% 51%
8% 6%
5% 3%
White
College
Degree
38%
52%
7%
3%

White
No
Degree
33%
57%

6%

4%

Trump
Voters
9%

85%

5%

1%

Clinton
Voters
79%

12%

6%

3%



32.
on...
Total Men
Democrats 46% 39%
Republicans 44% 51%
(Both/Neither) 6% 8%
(Don't know) 3% 2%
Total Dem
Democrats 46% 83%
Republicans 44% 9%
(Both/Neither) 6% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 2%

Women
53%
38%

5%

Rep
11%
83%
4%
3%

33. The economy: Which political party - the

on...

Total
Democrats 41%
Republicans 49%
(Both/Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Democrats 41%
Republicans 49%
(Both/Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 3%

Men
34%
55%
8%
3%

Dem
78%
12%
7%
3%

Women
46%
45%

3%

Rep
5%
91%

1%

White
38%
52%

6%
3%

Ind
33%
42%
16%

9%

Non- Under
White Age 45
68% 48%
21% 40%

7% 8%

3% 4%
Lib Mod Cons
83% 43% 17%
8% 39% 76%
7% 12% 4%
1% 6% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
45% 47% 47%
47% 42% 45%
5% 7% 5%
2% 4% 3%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
23% 48%
68% 45%
4% 5%
5% 2%

Immigration: Which political party - the Democrats or the Republicans - do you think would do a better job

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
31% 10% 84%
58% 83% 8%
7% 4% 6%
4% 3% 2%

Democrats or the Republicans - do you think would do a better job

White
33%
58%

6%
3%

Ind
27%
49%
17%

7%

Non- Under
White Age 45
62% 40%
26% 47%

9% 8%

3% 5%
Lib Mod Cons
75% 43% 11%
16% 36% 83%
7% 13% 4%
2% 8% 2%

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
41% 45% 39%
51% 45% 51%
6% 5% 7%
2% 4% 2%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
18% 38%
74% 53%
4% 6%
4% 3%

34. The federal deficit: Which political party - the Democrats or the Republicans - do

better job on...

Total
Democrats 35%
Republicans 50%
(Both/Neither) 11%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Democrats 35%
Republicans 50%
(Both/Neither) 11%
(Don't know) 4%

Men
28%
57%
13%

3%

Dem
67%
19%
10%

4%

Women
42%
45%

5%

Rep
6%
86%
6%
2%

White
28%
57%
10%

4%

Ind
21%
46%
26%

7%

N
Wh

Lib
64%
23%
10%

3%

on- Under
ite Age 45
54% 37%
31% 46%
11% 12%
3% 5%
Mod Cons
35% 11%
36% 79%
20% 7%
9% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
34% 36% 35%
53% 49% 52%
10% 11% 10%
3% 4% 4%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
18% 30%
69% 56%
7% 11%
6% 3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
28% 6% 80%
62% 89% 10%
6% 3% 6%
3% 1% 4%
you think would do a
White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
26% 6% 67%
58% 85% 19%
10% 8% 10%
5% 1% 4%



35. Terrorism: Which political party - the Democrats or the Republicans - do you think would do a better job

on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

36. Climate change:

job on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

37.

Total
34%
53%

4%

Total
34%
53%

4%

Men
28%
60%
9%
3%

Dem
67%
18%
10%

5%

Women
38%
48%

6%

Rep
3%
91%

3%

White
27%
61%

7%
4%

Ind
18%
55%
19%

7%

Non- Under
White Age 45
52% 33%
32% 51%
11% 11%

5% 5%
Lib Mod Cons
65% 33% 8%
21% 43% 85%
10% 15% 4%
4% 8% 3%

Under
$50k
34%
52%
8%

6%

45+
34%
55%
7%
4%

White C
Evangel
15%
76%
3%
6%

$50k+
33%
54%
9%

4%

White
ollege
Degree

33%
54%
10%

3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
22% 3% 68%
67% 90% 17%
6% 4% 10%
5% 3% 5%

Which political party - the Democrats or the Republicans - do you think would do a better

Total
63%
26%

4%

Total
63%
26%

7%
4%

Men
60%
28%

3%

Women
65%
24%

5%

Rep
33%
53%

4%

White
58%
31%

7%
5%

Ind
60%
17%
16%

8%

Non- Under
White Age 45
77% 68%
12% 20%

9% 7%

2% 4%
Lib Mod Cons
91% 66% 39%
5% 15% 48%
3% 12% 9%
2% 7% 5%

Republicans - do you think would do a better job on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
35%
43%
15%

8%

Total
35%
43%
15%

8%

Men
29%
49%
16%

6%

Dem
66%
13%
13%

8%

Women
40%
38%
13%

9%

Rep
6%
17%
12%
5%

White
28%
49%
15%

8%

Ind
23%
37%
27%
13%

Non-
White
54%
27%
13%
5%

Lib
61%
17%
15%

7%

Under
Age 45
36%

40%

17%

6%
Mod Cons
38% 12%
25% 72%
24% 10%
13% 5%

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
59% 64% 64%
30% 23% 26%
7% 7% 6%
4% 5% 4%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
40% 64%
46% 27%
8% 5%
6% 3%

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
34% 35% 36%
45% 42% 44%
13% 14% 14%
8% 10% 7%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
15% 32%

66% 45%

9% 17%

11% 6%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
53% 34% 92%
34% 52% 3%
8% 9% 3%
5% 5% 2%

Securing U.S. computer networks against cyberattacks: Which political party - the Democrats or the

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
25% 8% 66%
52% 74% 14%
13% 12% 14%
10% 6% 6%



38. Which of the following do you think better describes the level of political debate in the country today - is
it heated, but healthy or is it overheated and dangerous?

Heated, but healthy
Overheated and dangerous

(Depends)
(Don't know)

Heated, but healthy
Overheated and dangerous

(Depends)
(Don't know)

39. Do you think Russia's attempts to influence the presidential election using cyberattacks helped Donald Trump

Total
18%
79%

2%
2%

Total
18%
79%

2%
2%

Men
20%
76%

2%

Dem
13%
84%

1%

Women
16%
81%

2%

Rep
23%
73%
1%
2%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
20% 13% 22%
77% 82% 73%
1% 3% 2%

2% 2% 3%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
17% 12% 13% 24%
77% 85% 81% 73%
4% 2% 4% 1%
2% 2% 2% 2%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
15% 16% 19%
82% 81% 78%
1% 1% 1%
1% 2% 2%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
19% 16%
717% 82%
2% 1%
1% 1%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
23% 24% 9%
74% 73% 88%
1% 2% 2%
2% 1% 1%

or helped Hillary Clinton, or do you think they had no real effect? [IF HELPED CLINTON OR TRUMP: Do you think
Russia helped (Clinton/Trump) a lot or just a little?]

Helped Trump a
Helped Trump a
No real effect
Helped Clinton
Helped Clinton
(Don't know)

Helped Trump a
Helped Trump a
No real effect
Helped Clinton
Helped Clinton
(Don't know)

Total

lot 29%
little 14%
50%

a lot 1%
a little 1%
5%

Total

lot 29%
little 14%
50%

a lot 1%
a little 1%
5%

Men
24%
13%
57%
1%
1%
4%

Dem
55%
18%
19%
1%
1%
6%

Women
33%
15%
45%

1%
1%
5%

Rep
4%
9%

82%
1%
1%
3%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
22% 49% 27%
15% 12% 18%
58% 30% 47%
1% 1% 1%

*% 3% 1%

4% 5% 7%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
18% 51% 34% 8%
14% 21% 17% 7%
59% 20% 40% 80%
2% 1% 1% 1%
2% 1% 2% 1%
5% 6% 6% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
30% 29% 30%
12% 11% 14%
53% 53% 50%
1% 2% 1%
1% 2% 1%
3% 4% 4%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
14% 24%
9% 20%
72% 52%
2% *%
1% 1%
3% 3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
20% 4% 58%
11% 6% 21%
63% 85% 16%
1% 2% 1%
- 1% 1%
5% 2% 4%

40. Do you approve or disapprove of the Justice Department appointing a special counsel to investigate Russian
involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
70%
27%

3%

Total
70%
27%

3%

Men
70%
28%

2%

Dem
90%

1%

Women
70%
26%

4%

Rep
49%
45%

6%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
68% 75% 72%
28% 23% 22%
4% 2% 5%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
70% 90% 79% 50%
29% 9% 19% 45%
1% 1% 2% 5%

Un
45+ $
68%

30%
2%

White
Evangel
55%

40%

5%

der
50k $50k+
72% 70%
23% 27%
4% 2%
White
College
Degree
75%
22%
3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
63% 46% 91%
33% 49% 8%
4% 5% 1%



41. Robert Mueller was appointed as the special counsel to investigate Russian involvement in the 2016

presidential election - how confident are you that he will treat the Trump administration fairly?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

42. How confident are you that U.S.

Total
16%
17%
40%
16%
10%

Total
16%
17%
40%
16%
10%

Men
16%
18%
42%
16%

8%

Dem
27%
25%
32%
7%
8%

confident, or not at all confident?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
10%
18%
46%
23%

2%

Total
10%
18%
46%
23%

2%

Men
13%
22%
44%
20%

2%

Dem
7%
13%
50%
26%
4%

Women
16%
17%
39%
17%
11%

Rep

7%
11%
45%
27%
11%

Women
8%
15%
49%
25%
3%

Rep
14%
27%
43%
15%

1%

Non-
White White
16% 17%
17% 18%
41% 39%
16% 16%
9% 10%
Ind Lib
10% 28%
13% 25%
51% 30%
17% 9%
10% 8%

Under
Age 45
12%

15%

46%

13%

13%
Mod Cons
13% 8%
20% 10%
41% 48%
14% 24%
11% 10%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
11% 9% 12%
20% 14% 18%
48% 44% 47%
20% 29% 21%
2% 4% 2%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
9% 7% 8% 14%
11% 11% 18% 24%
46% 53% 42% 43%
32% 25% 29% 18%
2% 3% 3% 1%

Under
45+ $50k  $50k+
19% 9% 18%
19% 19% 18%
36% 39% 42%
18% 22% 14%
7% 11% 9%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
8% 21%
13% 20%
43% 38%
23% 14%
13% 7%

Under

45+  $50k $50k+
9% 9% 10%
18% 20% 19%
46% 40% 48%
24% 27% 22%
2% 3% 1%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
15% 9%

24% 19%

38% 51%

22% 20%

1% 1%

43. How important is it that investigations continue into Russian hacking and attempts
2016 presidential election?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
35%
20%
21%
22%

2%

Total
35%
20%
21%
22%

2%

Men
32%
20%
21%
25%

3%

Dem
58%
24%
13%

1%

Women
38%
20%
21%
19%

2%

Rep
12%
16%
28%
41%

3%

Whi
3
2
2
2

Ind
31%
16%
27%
23%

4%

Non- Under
te White Age 45
0% 49% 38%
0% 19% 19%
3% 16% 24%
4% 16% 17%
3% 1% 2%
Lib Mod Cons
57% 42% 14%
23% 21% 17%
13% 22% 28%
7% 14% 37%
- 1% 4%

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
33% 33% 36%
20% 24% 20%
19% 18% 22%
25% 22% 21%
2% 4% 1%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
21% 34%
16% 21%
20% 20%
39% 21%
4% 3%

White
No
Degree
12%
15%
43%
18%
11%

White
No
Degree

12%
20%
45%

21%
2%

Trump
Voters

Clinton

Voters
6% 28%
10% 26%
49% 30%
25% 7%
11% 9%

intelligence agencies can prevent the Russian government or others from
hacking into U.S. election systems in the next election - extremely confident, very confident,

somewhat
Trump Clinton
Voters Voters
14% 6%
24% 10%
43% 55%
17% 27%
2% 2%

to interfere with the

White
No
Degree
28%
19%
25%
26%

2%

Trump Clinton
Voters Voters
11% 61%
16% 23%
27% 12%
43% 4%

4% 1%



44. How important is it that investigations continue into alleged coordination between the Trump campaign and
the Russian government?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Extremely 31% 26% 35% 26% 45% 31% 31% 31% 33%
Very 21% 20% 21% 20% 22% 25% 18% 22% 20%
Somewhat 18% 20% 15% 19% 15% 21% 16% 16% 18%
Not at all 28% 32% 25% 32% 17% 21% 33% 27% 28%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely 31% 54% 8% 24% 52% 34% 12% 17% 33% 20% 7% 56%
Very 21% 26% 15% 20% 27% 24% 14% 16% 20% 21% 11% 28%
Somewhat 18% 14% 21% 20% 11% 20% 21% 20% 15% 22% 20% 12%
Not at all 28% 5% 54% 29% 8% 17% 49% 46% 30% 34% 58% 3%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% *%

45. How important is it that investigations continue into President Trump's firing of FBI Director James Comey
and possible interference in the Russia investigations?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Extremely 33% 29% 38% 29% 46% 37% 31% 35% 34%
Very 20% 17% 24% 20% 23% 21% 20% 23% 20%
Somewhat 17% 18% 16% 18% 15% 19% 16% 14% 18%
Not at all 25% 32% 19% 29% 15% 19% 29% 23% 26%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely 33% 57% 12% 23% 55% 37% 14% 22% 31% 28% 10% 57%
Very 20% 25% 14% 23% 25% 24% 16% 12% 22% 18% 14% 26%
Somewhat 17% 12% 23% 19% 12% 18% 22% 19% 14% 22% 22% 11%
Not at all 25% 5% 46% 29% 7% 16% 45% 40% 28% 29% 50% 4%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 5% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 1%

46. How important is it that investigations continue into Hillary Clinton's use of a private email server while
she was secretary of state?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Extremely 26% 29% 23% 28% 20% 24% 27% 29% 24%
Very 19% 20% 17% 19% 17% 21% 17% 19% 19%
Somewhat 17% 16% 18% 16% 19% 19% 15% 12% 19%
Not at all 38% 34% 41% 36% 43% 35% 39% 38% 38%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely 26% 7% 45% 27% 9% 20% 42% 42% 22% 33% 48% 5%
Very 19% 13% 24% 19% 9% 23% 25% 20% 15% 23% 27% 10%
Somewhat 17% 19% 13% 21% 18% 20% 15% 13% 19% 14% 12% 20%
Not at all 38% 59% 17% 32% 63% 36% 17% 24% 44% 29% 13% 63%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%



47. How important is it that investigations continue into the Obama administration's handling of the Benghazi

terrorist attacks?

Total
Extremely 23%
Very 21%
Somewhat 22%
Not at all 29%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Extremely 23%
Very 21%
Somewhat 22%
Not at all 29%
(Don't know) 5%

48. How important is

Men
25%
20%
20%
30%

4%

Dem
8%
15%
27%
45%
4%

Women
20%
21%
24%
29%

5%

Rep
38%
27%
18%
13%

4%

White
24%
20%
23%
28%

5%

Ind
24%
21%
19%
27%
10%

Non-
White
19%
21%
19%
34%

Lib
9%
14%
27%
47%
2%

6%

Under
Age 45

Mod

17%
23%
19%
32%

8%

21%
24%
27%
24%

4%

Cons
36%
25%
19%
14%

6%

Under
45+  $50k  $50k+
24% 22% 22%
18% 23% 20%
19% 20% 22%
33% 27% 31%
6% 7% 4%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
37% 20%
24% 17%
18% 21%
17% 38%
4% 3%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
26% 38% 8%
23% 28% 14%
25% 18% 26%
19% 13% 47%
5% 3% 5%

it that investigations continue into President Obama's Attorney General Loretta Lynch

telling FBI Director Comey not to call his investigation into Hillary Clinton's email server an investigation?

Total
Extremely 25%
Very 19%
Somewhat 27%
Not at all 26%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely 25%
Very 19%
Somewhat 27%
Not at all 26%
(Don't know) 4%

Men
29%
20%
21%
27%

3%

Dem
10%
12%
35%
38%

6%

Women
21%
18%
32%
25%

5%

Rep
41%
25%
17%
14%

2%

White
26%
20%
25%
24%

4%

Ind
21%
22%
28%
23%

5%

Non- Under
White Age 45
19% 21%
15% 20%
30% 32%
32% 23%
4% 3%
Lib Mod Cons
11% 20% 38%
12% 20% 24%
36% 27% 18%
37% 26% 17%
5% 7% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
27% 22% 26%
18% 21% 18%
23% 27% 26%
27% 22% 27%
5% 9% 2%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
35% 22%
22% 19%
23% 27%
17% 28%
3% 5%

49. Do you think the Trump campaign coordinated with the Russian government during the

election, or not?

Total
Yes 40%
No 52%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Yes 40%
No 52%
(Don't know) 8%

Men
37%
55%

8%

Dem
72%
19%
10%

Women
43%
49%

8%

Rep

86%
5%

White
32%
60%

8%

Ind
34%
56%
10%

N
Wh

Lib
68%
21%
11%

on-
ite
64%
30%

6%

Under
Age 45

43%

47%

10%
Mod Cons
50% 13%
40% 82%
10% 4%

Under
45+  $50k  $50k+
38% 43% 39%
55% 51% 53%
7% 6% 8%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
17% 35%
17% 54%
6% 11%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
31% 42% 10%
22% 27% 8%
24% 16% 36%
20% 12% 41%
3% 3% 5%

2016 presidential

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
29% 6% 73%
64% 92% 16%
6% 2% 11%



50. Do you think President Trump has been too tough on North Korea, or not tough enough?

Total
Too tough 13%
Not tough enough 56%
(About right) 16%
(Don't know) 16%

Total
Too tough 13%
Not tough enough 56%
(About right) 16%
(Don't know) 16%

Men
12%
58%
16%
14%

Dem
17%
53%

21%

Women
13%
54%
16%
18%

Rep

7%
59%
24%
10%

White
10%
56%
17%
16%

Ind
13%
57%
11%
20%

Non- Under
White Age 45
19% 14%
55% 52%
11% 14%
15% 20%
Lib Mod Cons
17% 16% 7%
52% 51% 61%
10% 11% 22%
20% 23% 10%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
11% 15% 13%
58% 55% 56%
17% 15% 16%
14% 15% 16%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
7% 13%
60% 50%
21% 17%
13% 20%

51. Do you approve or disapprove of sending additional U.S. troops to Afghanistan?

Total
Approve 29%
Disapprove 62%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Approve 29%
Disapprove 62%
(Don't know) 8%

52. Who do you think is currently

terrorists?

Total
United States and allies 48%
Terrorists 34%
(Neither) 10%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
United States and allies 48%
Terrorists 34%
(Neither) 10%
(Don't know) 7%

Men
34%
59%

7%

Dem
12%
81%

7%

winning the

Men
52%
30%
12%

6%

Dem
47%
32%
12%

8%

53. Do you think the Founding Fathers

Total
Yes 16%
No 79%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Yes 16%
No 79%
(Don't know) 5%

Men
18%
T17%

5%

Dem
15%
78%

7%

Women
25%
66%
10%

Rep
50%
40%
10%

Women
45%
37%

9%

Rep
53%
33%
7%
7%

White
34%
56%
10%

Ind
23%
70%

6%

war on terrorism - the

White
51%
33%

9%
7%

Ind
41%
41%
11%

7%

Non- Under
White Age 45
15% 25%
81% 68%
4% 7%
Lib Mod Cons
12% 26% 45%
80% 67% 46%
8% 7% 9%

Non- Under
White Age 45
42% 47%
38% 32%
12% 12%

8% 8%

Lib Mod Cons
49% 42% 51%
31% 39% 35%
13% 11% 8%
7% 9% 7%

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
32% 28% 30%
59% 64% 62%
9% 8% 7%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
46% 31%
46% 60%
9% 10%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
8% 6% 20%
61% 63% 51%
17% 21% 10%
13% 10% 20%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
37% 50% 11%
54% 42% 80%
9% 8% 9%

United States and its allies or the

Under
45+  $50k $50k+
49% 45% 50%
35% 32% 35%
9% 13% 9%
7% 10% 6%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
50% 52%
36% 31%
7% 10%
7% 7%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
49% 51% 46%
34% 35% 34%
9% 7% 12%
7% 7% 7%

would be proud of the country if they could see it today, or not?

Women
13%
82%

5%

Rep
18%
80%

3%

White
15%
81%

4%

Ind
14%
83%

N
Wh

Lib
13%
79%

on-
ite
18%
76%

6%

Under
Age 45
14%

79%

6%

Mod Cons
18% 17%
76% 81%
6% 2%

Un
45+ $
17%

80%
4%

White
Evangel
13%

85%

2%

der
50k $50k+
12% 17%
84% 79%
4% 4%
White
College
Degree
19%
75%
6%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
11% 16% 14%
86% 82% 80%
3% 2% 6%



54. Are you proud of the country today, or not?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 51% 58% 44% 53% 45% 43% 56% 49% 50%
No 45% 36% 53% 43% 51% 50% 42% 47% 45%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 51% 39% 64% 50% 39% 46% 62% 57% 53% 52% 62% 36%
No 45% 56% 33% 46% 57% 48% 34% 40% 43% 42% 34% 58%
(Don't know) 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5%

55. Do you consider President Trump's tweets to be official statements by the president, or not?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 51% 53% 49% 51% 52% 56% 48% 44% 53%
No 45% 42% 48% 45% 44% 40% 48% 51% 44%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 51% 59% 43% 48% 63% 50% 42% 43% 56% 47% 43% 61%
No 45% 38% 52% 46% 35% 44% 54% 55% 42% 48% 53% 37%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%

56. Do you think President Trump's tweets are doing more to help him accomplish his agenda, or are they hurting
him?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Help him 17% 20% 14% 19% 11% 14% 18% 15% 16%
Hurt him 71% 68% 75% 68% 81% 73% 70% 69% 73%
(Mixed/Depends) 8% 8% 8% 10% 3% 9% 7% 11% 7%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Help him 17% 7% 30% 9% 6% 11% 27% 25% 18% 19% 31% 6%
Hurt him 71% 87% 53% 75% 88% 76% 56% 61% 72% 65% 51% 90%
(Mixed/Depends) 8% 4% 11% 11% 4% 8% 11% 7% 7% 12% 12% 3%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 5% 6% 7% 3% 4% 6% 1%

57. Which of the following best describes how you feel about President Trump's tweeting?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
I approve 13% 18% 8% 14% 8% 12% 13% 17% 11%
I wish he'd be more 39% 40% 38% 44% 25% 38% 39% 37% 40%
cautious
I disapprove 46% 40% 52% 40% 64% 47% 46% 43% 47%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
I approve 13% 5% 21% 15% 7% 10% 19% 16% 13% 15% 21% 4%
I wish he'd be more 39% 21% 59% 38% 19% 37% 56% 55% 37% 51% 61% 18%
cautious
I disapprove 46% 74% 18% 44% 74% 50% 22% 27% 49% 33% 16% 76%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 3% *% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%



